September 28, 2010

Joe Kalmick
1603 Seal Way
Seal Beach, CA  90740
Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-10-154
Dear Mr. Kalmick:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Since you have not provided facts regarding the specific decision, we can only offer informal assistance.

Additionally, our advice is limited to obligations arising under the Act.  We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090. 
QUESTION

If elected to the Seal Beach City Council, would you be able to participate in decisions regarding the main street specific plan? 
CONCLUSION

Absent facts regarding a specific decision, we can only advise that if a decision materially affects your property or business, you will be required to disqualify yourself.  This determination in made on a case-by-case basis according to the facts pertaining to the particular matter.  Without the factual context of a specific decision, we are unable to provide advice that is more specific.  

FACTS


You are a candidate for the Seal Beach City Council.  You are a resident of the Old Town district and you own a business on Main Street.  The Main Street Business District is approximately three blocks and starts at the Pacific Coast Highway and ends at the Seal Beach Pier.  


Questions have been raised as to whether your business ownership would preclude you from voting on issues relating to Main Street and the Main Street Specific Plan.  In our telephone conversation of September 23, 2010, you provided additional facts:

· Your business is a picture framing business.
· You currently lease the property on from which the business is operated and intend to change locations (to one still on Main Street) and will acquire the new property under a long-term lease.
· The types of decisions that you anticipate being confronted with as a city councilmember include decisions affecting landscaping or lighting and decisions setting or extending hours of operation for businesses or restaurants on Main Street.
· You also note that Main Street is currently built out and saturated.  Currently there is a moratorium on certain new businesses.  

ANALYSIS

The Act seeks to avoid conflicts of interest in governmental decisions.  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits a public official at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18700.)  An official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).) 
To determine if an individual has a disqualifying financial interest under the Act, the Commission applies the following eight-step analysis.  If the criteria at any of the steps is not met, a conflict of interest will not exist.  For example if an official has no economic interest in the decision (step 3) the analysis ends and no conflict of interest exist.  Similarly, if the official does have an economic interest in the decision but the effect of the decision on the economic interest will not be material, then the analysis ends and the official will not have a conflict of interest.  
Step One:  Is the individual a “public official”?


The Act’s conflict of interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Section 87100.)  Defined in Section 82048(a), “public official” means every member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  If elected to the Seal Beach City Council, you will be considered a public official.  
Step Two:  Is the public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

In determining whether a conflict of interest may be present, a governmental decision needs to be identified, as well as the public official’s actions in relation to that decision.  
· A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, appoints a person, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency, or determines not to act.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  

· A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the official negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding a governmental decision, or advises or makes recommendations to the decision maker either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, including conducting research or an investigation, or preparing or presenting a report, analysis or opinion.  (Regulation 18702.2(b)(1) and (2).)  

· A public official is “attempting to influence a governmental decision” through his or her official position if the official contacts or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of the agency of which he or she is employed.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  Further, a public official is attempting to influence the decision of an agency of which he or she is not employed when purporting to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency in the same manner as described above.  (Regulation 18702.3(b).)  

You specifically ask whether you may make or participate in specific decisions of the city council.  Therefore, this element would be satisfied.

Step Three:  Does the public official have one of the five types of economic interests?


The Act’s conflict of interest provisions identify five general categories of economic interests as enumerated in Regulations 18703.1 through 18703.5.  These five general categories are:  business entities, real property, sources of income, sources of gifts, and personal finances. 

1.  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more, or if the official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position in management.  (Section 87103(a) and (d); Regulation 18703.1(a) and (b).)  
2.  A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)  Section 82033 defines an “interest in real property” to include any “leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is two thousand dollars ($ 2,000) or more . . ..”
 

 3.  A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  If you have received any income of $500 or more from your business, and this income was received within twelve months of any governmental decision you were involved with under Step Two, the business as well as clients individually supplying $500 or more of income would qualify as economic interests.  

4.  A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within twelve months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)
5.  A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family.  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, assets, income, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

Your question concerns:

· Business interests (investments in, employment with, and income received from) .  Please note that “income” is defined to include any community property interest in the income of a spouse and a pro rata share of the income of any business entity or trust in which the official (or his or her spouse) owns directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10-percent or greater interest. (Section 82030(a).)
· Real property you lease.
  We assume for purposes of this letter that your leasehold interest in the property is worth $2,000 or more.

· A public official always has an interest in his or her personal finances as well as those of his or her immediate family.
  (Section 87103.)   Reasonably foreseeable financial effects on a public official’s or his or her immediate family’s personal finances are deemed material if the effect is at least $250 in any twelve month period.  (Regulation 18705.5(a).)  However, generally, when determining whether a governmental decision has a material financial effect on a public official’s  personal finances, neither a financial effect on the value of real property owned directly or indirectly by the official, nor a financial effect on the gross revenues, expenses, or value of assets and liabilities of a business entity in which the official has a direct or indirect investment interest shall be considered.  Therefore, we do not further analyze this economic interest.
Step Four:  Is the economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?


To determine whether the effect of a governmental decision is reasonably foreseeable and material, you first must determine whether the interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision.  (Regulation 18704(a).)


Business Entities and Sources of Income:  Economic interests in “business entities” and “sources of income” are directly involved in a governmental decision before the official’s agency as follows:  


“(a) A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent: 

“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; 
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114, Regulation 18329(c)(3).) 


� If a public official’s office is listed in Section 87200 (“87200 filers” include members of a city council) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in Regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item. For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in Regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply. (Section 87105.)


	� Regulation 18233 states that “interest in real property” and “leasehold interest” as used in Government Code Section 82033 do not include the interest of a tenant in a periodic tenancy of one month or less. 


	� You also noted in your letter that you own a residence in the jurisdiction that is located more than 500 feet from Main Street, which is the focus of your inquiry.  You have not asked about and we have not analyzed conflicts of interest that might arise in connection with city council decisions affecting property situated near your personal residence.  


	� The value of the leasehold is the amount of rent owed during a 12-month period. (Regulation 18729.) 





� Section 82029 defines “immediate family” to include the public official’s spouse and dependent children.





